

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

IN RE APACHE CORP. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00575

District Judge George C. Hanks, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Andrew M. Edison

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S MEMORANDUM AND RECOMMENDATION
REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Nature & Stage of the Proceedings	1
Introduction & Summary of the Argument.....	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Argument	3
I. Plaintiffs make only a partial challenge to the M&R.	3
II. The M&R correctly found that the October 25, 2019 news of Keenan’s resignation did not demonstrate price impact from the earlier challenged statements.....	3
A. The M&R properly applied the preponderance of the evidence standard in assessing this alleged corrective disclosure.	3
B. The weight of the evidence strongly supports the M&R’s finding that Defendants severed the link as to this alleged corrective disclosure.	6
1. All credible evidence linked the October 25, 2019 stock reaction to concern over Suriname—not Alpine High.	7
2. Plaintiffs’ supposition that Apache’s October 25, 2019 clarification dispelled <i>all</i> Suriname concern is counterintuitive and counterfactual.....	11
3. Plaintiffs still cannot articulate the new, corrective information concerning Alpine High revealed by this disclosure.	14
III. The M&R properly assessed the price impact of each alleged misrepresentation individually.....	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>City of Bristol Pension Fund v. Vertex Pharms. Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D. Mass. 2014)	12
<i>City of Cape Coral Mun. Firefighters’ Ret. Plan v. Emergent Biosolutions, Inc., HQ</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 676 (D. Md. 2018).....	18
<i>Del. Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. CV H-21-2045, 2023 WL 6300569 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2023)	4
<i>Ferris v. Wynn Resorts Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 2337364 (D. Nev. Mar. 1, 2023)	14
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	4, 5, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Freeman v. Cnty. of Bexar</i> , 142 F.3d 848, 852 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	17
<i>Halman Aldubi Provident & Pension Funds Ltd. v. Teva Pharms. Indus. Ltd.</i> , No. CV 20-4660-KSM, 2023 WL 7285167 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 3, 2023).....	4
<i>Heck v. Orion Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	14

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016) 17

In re Allergan PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 18CIV12089-CM-GWG, 2021 WL 4077942 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021) 4

In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015) 10

In re Neurotrope, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
315 F. Supp. 3d 721 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10

In re Odyssey Healthcare, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
424 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2005) 14

In re Reliant Sec. Litig.,
No. H-02-1810, 2005 WL 8152605 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2005)..... 4

In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 15cv1249, 2017 WL 2062985 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017)..... 18

Performance Autoplex II Ltd. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
322 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2003) 8

Ramirez v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:16-CV-03111-K,
2023 WL 5415315 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2023)..... 4, 6, 10, 11, 13

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
798 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 4, 13

Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.,
154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998) 12

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 18
